
 
 
 

Mr S Hearse 
Chief Executive 
Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 
Bideford 

Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
Date: 8 July 2022 

 

FULL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

On: Monday 18 July 2022 At: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Clovelly Road, Bideford - Bideford 

 
From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The Council is 
also required to follow Government guidance and ensure that all venues used are Covid secure and 

that all appropriate measures are put in place. Members of the public will be able to attend the 
meeting in person if they are registered to speak under public participation. Any members of the 

public who want to view the meeting will be able to watch through the Councils YouTube Channel  
https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

You are hereby summoned to the Meeting of the District Council at the aforementioned date and time  
 

 
 

Chief Executive  
 

 

To: Councillor D Bushby (Chair) 
Councillor P Christie (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors: R Boughton, D Brenton, C Bright, M Brown, R Clarke, C Cottle-
Hunkin, R Craigie, A Dart, L Ford, J Gubb, P Hackett, P Hames, S Harding, 
C Hawkins, K Hepple, R Hicks, C Hodson, D Hurley, J Hutchings, T Inch, 

K James, D Jones, S Langford, N Laws, C Leather, R Lock, J Manley, 
D McGeough, J McKenzie, S Newton, P Pennington, P Watson, R Wiseman 

and C Woodhouse 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

 
 

 

https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube


 
 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from the meeting 
 

2.   Council Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 

 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2022.  
 

3.   Public Contributions  

 15 minute period for public contributions.  The deadline for registering to speak is by 
2pm Thursday 14 July 2022. To register please email dem.services@torridge.gov.uk 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being discussed. 

 

5.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II  

6.   To consider correspondence or other business especially brought forward by 

the direction of the Chair  

 

7.   To answer questions submitted under Procedural Rule A9  

8.   Petitions  

 To receive petitions (if any) 

 

9.   Local Council Tax Support - Banded Income Scheme (Pages 8 - 12) 

 To receive the report of the S151 Officer 

 

10.   Shared Prosperity Fund submission for Torridge (Pages 13 - 21) 

 To receive the report of the Head of Communities & Place. 
 

11.   Leisure Business Plan update (Pages 22 - 25) 

 To receive the report of the Finance Manager & S151 Officer 
 

12.   Northern Devon Culture Strategy (Pages 26 - 129) 

 To receive the report of the Economic Development Officer.  
 

13.   Notices of Motion  

 
 

mailto:dem.services@torridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

14.   Exclusion of Public  

 The Chair to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972” 
 

15.   PART II - (CLOSED SESSION)  

  
Items which may be taken in the absence of the public and press on the grounds that 

exempt information may be disclosed. 
 

 Meeting Organiser: Democratic Services 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FULL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Monday, 13 June 2022 - 6.30 pm 
 

PRESENT Councillor D Bushby (Chair) 
 Councillor P Christie (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors R Boughton, D Brenton, C Bright, M Brown, R Clarke, 

R Craigie, A Dart, L Ford, J Gubb, P Hames, S Harding, 
C Hawkins, K Hepple, R Hicks, C Hodson, D Hurley, J Hutchings, 
T Inch, K James, D Jones, S Langford, N Laws, C Leather, 
R Lock, D McGeough, J McKenzie, S Newton, P Pennington and 
R Wiseman 

 
ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Chief Executive 
 S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 
 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 
 A Redwood - Major Projects & Estates Manager 
 J Williams - Public Health & Housing Manager 
 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 

Officer 
 K Brown - Democratic Services Officer 
 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 
   

Tim Steer, Director of Bideford Railway Heritage Centre. 
 

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors:  C Cottle-Hunkin, P Hacket, 
P Watson and C Woodhouse.  
 

2.    COUNCIL MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hodson, seconded by Councillor James and - 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Vote: For - 25, Against - 0, Abstentions - 3)  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarke, seconded by Councillor Lock and - 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the Annual General meeting held on 16th May 2022 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
(Vote: For - 25, Against - 0, Abstentions - 3)  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

3.    ACTION LIST  
 
The action list was noted. 
 
Councillor Ford left at 6.36pm and Councillor Jones arrived. 
 

4.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
There were no public contributions.  
 

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 

6.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 
There were no Part II items.  
 

7.    TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised Members that it had been suggested to move meetings back to 
the Town Hall for smaller sub-committee meetings. Work was ongoing to ascertain 
the practicalities of this and a report would be presented to Leadership in due 
course.  
 

8.    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9  
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedural Rule A9. 

 
9.    PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

10.    LEVELLING UP FUND SUBMISSION FOR TORRIDGE  
 
The Major Projects Manager and Economic Development Officer presented the 
report, the purpose of which was to outline the proposals for Torridge District 
Council’s final submission for the Levelling Up Fund 2 to the Ministry of Housing 
Community Local Government for the redevelopment of Middle Dock. 
 
A slide presentation was delivered detailing the salient points of the project.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions.  
 
In response to query from Councillor Laws, the Chair clarified the Shipyard’s land 
boundaries.  
 

Page 5



3 
 

 
 

The Major Projects Manager confirmed that three alternative entrances had been 
investigated, however, it was concluded that widening the existing entrance would 
cost less and have less impact on the overall footprint of the site.   
 
The Economic Development Officer advised, following a question from Councillor 
Lock that he was very confident Exeter University would sign up to the proposal 
however if they did not it was not a high-level risk.  
 
The Major Projects Manager reassured Members that the current Quay Wall was 
still adequate and would not need any enhancement, however, the works 
scheduled consider flood risks for the next 100 years.  
 
It was confirmed that the value of the site was approximately £280,000 and 
additional borrowing would be required from the Public Works Loan Board to fund 
the project. A full report with costings would be brought to the Extraordinary Full 
Council meeting on 4th July 2022.  
 
Following a query from Councillor Newton, it was advised that there was no room 
on this site for expansion however there is room on the adjacent Harland & Woolf 
site. The next generation of the Local Plan would need to identify growth space.  
 
The Economic Development Officer advised that throughout the planning of this 
project he had liaised closely with Harland & Woolf to ensure Middle Dock would 
not be heavily industrialised.   
 
As a Councillor for Appledore and the Climate Change Lead, Councillor Hames 
congratulated all Officers involved in this project.  
 
The Leader also expressed his thanks to all involved. He advised of a presentation 
he had attended at Petroc and was astonished at the amount of interest that was 
building for this project. He hoped the Council would support this opportunity.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Pennington, it was advised that the Fishdock 
had not been factored into the project at this stage however would be considered in 
the future.  
 
 

11.    CARBON, ENVIRONMENT AND BIODIVERSITY PLAN FOR TORRIDGE - 
2022 UPDATE  
 
The Public Health & Housing Manager presented the report, the purpose of which 
was to put forward for approval by Full Council the 2022 update of the Carbon, 
Environment and Biodiversity Plan for Torridge. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Leather, the Public Health & Housing Manager 
advised that the floods maps within the report are a worst-case scenario with no 
flood prevention in place.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hames, seconded by Councillor Clarke and - 
 

Page 6



4 
 

 
 

Resolved:   That the 2022 update of the Carbon, Environment and Biodiversity Plan 
for Torridge be approved.  
 
(Vote: For - 25, Against - 2, Abstentions - 1)  
 
 

12.    NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
(a)   Written Notice of Motion from Councillor Christie 

 
 That TDC, following on from the presentation made at the last Full 

council meeting, do support the extension of the railway line from 
Barnstaple to Bideford and that this aspiration is embedded in the 
new Joint Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Christie presented his Motion.  
 
It was seconded by Councillor McKenzie with a suggested 
amendment that the extension of the railway line from Barnstaple to 
Bideford also be embedded in the Economic Development Business 
Plan. 
 
Councillor Christie agreed to this amendment. 
 
(Vote: For 26, Against 1, Abstention 1) 
 
The Motion was carried.  
 
 

(b)   Written Notice of Motion from Councillor Hames 
 

 This Council is very concerned that the Minor Injuries Unit at Bideford 
Hospital has been closed for about two years. As it was promised 
that the Unit would be re-opened, I propose that this Council writes to 
the NHS expressing its concern and asking when re-opening will take 
place. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hames, seconded by Councillor 
Christie and - 
 
Resolved:   That Councillor Hames’ Notice of Motion be agreed and 
that Sir Geoffrey Cox be copied in. 
 
(Vote: For - unanimous)  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

Agenda Item  

REPORT OF Section 151 Officer  

To: Full Council 

Subject: Local Council Tax Support – Banded Income Scheme 

Date: 18th July 2022 Reference:  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To seek members approval for officers to undertake a consultation 
exercise on the introduction of banded income scheme for Local Council Support, with the intention 
that it is introduced from the 1st April 2023. 
 
 
1. Introduction and background 

 
1.1. Prior to 2013 residents on benefits and low income could be eligible to receive Council Tax 

Benefit.  This scheme whilst administered by local authorities such as Torridge was governed 
and funded by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). In very simple terms for every 
pound of Council Tax not collected because of the award of Council Tax Benefit, Torridge was 
compensated one pound by the DWP.   
 

1.2. If there was a rise in the claimant count and the amount of Council Tax Benefit rose, the 
Council received more funding from the DWP. Essentially Torridge and other local authorities 
were protected from variations in the amount of Council Tax Benefit awarded.  
[...]
capital limit. 
 Retention of the Band D limit. 

 
The key findings of the modelling undertaken by Policy in Practice are detailed below: 
 

 Broad cost neutral – estimate additional costs £24k per annum – Torridge share circa 
£2k 

 85% of working age claimants would receive 75% support towards their Council Tax 
liability 

 155 households would gain more than £5 per week under the proposed banded 
income scheme, whilst 101 households would see their support reduce by over £5 per 
week. 

 Only 2 households would lose support completely. 

 Those losing support are primarily self-employed on legacy benefits ***** 
 
******. The DWP has signalled that the migration to Universal Credit put on hold during the 
pandemic will recommence imminently and be completed by March 2024.  Consequently 

Page 9



 

legacy self-employed claimants of LCTS will at that juncture be subject to the minimum income 
floor as dictated by Universal Credit regulations. 

 
Proposed bands for revised LCTS scheme 
 

 
 

The proposed scheme has three main advantages 
 

 It it simpler for claimants to comprehend, they know their income can fluctuate within a band 
and not result in a change to their LCTS assessment. 
 

 It will be simpler to administer for the Council as officers will not need to reassess LCTS 
entitlement for every change in income; neither will officers need to enquire about non 
dependant status 
 

 The introduction of the minimum income floor aligns with Universal Credit regulations. 
  

Page 10



 

 
4. Next Steps 
 

This report seeks member approval for officers to formally go out to consultation with regards to 
changes to LCTS scheme. It is considered good practice within the revenues and benefit sphere for 
the consultation period to be 12 weeks. 
 
The consultation process will involve mailshots and extensive comms.  Consultees will include  
 

 Our residents 

 Our preceptors 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Other partners such as the Citizens Advice, h
[...]
portant that the proposed scheme is broadly financially neutral.  Relative to the numbers in 
receipt of LCTS the numbers experiencing any significant financial gain or loss are not material. The 
reduction in the admin burden on our benefits team that would result from the adoption of this scheme 
is critical as the service continues to experience significant workload and resourcing issues. 

  
Conclusion 

The report highlights advantages of the proposed change to the LCTS scheme. 
 
 
5. Recommendations: 
 

That members authorise officers to begin a formal consultation on the proposed amendments to the 
LCTS scheme as detailed in this report, and that Full Council approves in principle the suggested 
amendments to the LCTS support scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 12



REPORT OF  Head of Communities and Place 

To: Full Council 

Subject: Shared Prosperity Fund submission for Torridge 

Date: 18th July, 2022 Reference:  

 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:     

 To obtain Member approval for the high-level intervention themes to be used 

within the Torridge District Council Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan to 

be submitted to the Department for Housing, Levelling Up and Communities 

by August 1st, 2022. 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

After the Government published its broad social and economic Levelling Up White Paper 

earlier this year, the prospectus for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund has now been published. 

In total the funding will provide £2.6bn - funding of £400m for 2022-23, £700m for 2023-24 

and  £1.5bn in 2024-25.  

The primary goal of the UKSPF (the successor to European structural funds) is to build pride 

in place and increase life chances across the UK, categorising investment priorities under 

three investment themes: communities and place; supporting local business; and people and 

skills. The people and skills theme will only be activated in 2024-25 and will include the loss 

of large European funding streams (ERDF / ESF). These themes account for pr
[...]
th”, “(b) maximising productivity & employment” and “(c) 

capitalising on our distinctive assets”.  

 Crucially these proposals seek to further the ambitions and local profile of the 

Torridge District Climate Emergency declaration (2019), with the drive to further 

the Net Zero ambition locally, regionally and internationally at the heart of the 

ambition.  

 The One Northern Devon, 10 Year Quality of Life Strategy – 2020-2030, New 

Devon CCG, delivering the vision that “aspirations are achieved through equal 

access to the best education & employment”.  

 

 

Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 

 

No personal data is being collated / collected. 

 

  

Page 20



Lead Member Views 

Date of Consultation- 5.7.22 

 
The focus on strengthening conditions for local economic growth will in turn support our 
communities to take strides forward. With opportunities ahead such as the Appledore Clean 
Maritime Innovation Centre and Floating Offshore Wind it is essential that our local 
businesses are ready to capitalise. I am pleased that Torridge officers have been at the 
heart of the investment plan development process, working alongside key stakeholders to 
demonstrate that local authorities and local partnerships are best positioned to take 
decisions for their local areas. 
 

Council Leader Views 

.  

Date of Consultation- 5.7.22 

The development of the Shared Prosperity Fund high-level investment plan has 

demonstrated the importance of collaboration in achieving that prosperity for the region. 

Although we are collectively disappointed in the scale of allocation to Torridge, especially 

given the need for investment and the level of shovel-ready plans developed through the 

Community Renewal Fund in particular, the Northern Devon Futures Board share a 

determination to ensure that the funds are well invested to maximise local impact. 

 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

The Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan is of a high-level nature at this stage. The 

identified intervention themes will need further development into a fully costed action plan 

with delivery partners following approval from the Department for Housing, Levelling Up and 

Communities (DHLUC) in the autumn.  

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Members: 

o Approve the intervention themes proposed by the Northern Devon Futures 

Board, serving as the required Local Partnership Group for inclusion in the 

Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan for Torridge District Council to be 

submitted before 1
st
 August, 2022. 

o ND+ are identified as the preferred delivery partner for local Business Support 

Delivery. 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

 Consultations: Date of Consultation – 30.6.22 

Officers Consulted – Chief Executive, Head of 

Communities and Place, Head of Legal and Governance, 

S151 Officer 

 Contact Officer: Economic Development Officer 

 

 

Page 21



 
  

REPORT OF Finance Manager and S.151 Officer 

To: Full Council 

Subject: Leisure Business Plan Update 

Date: 18 July 2022 Reference:  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:     
To update members with regards to the business plan for Active Torridge reflecting its financial 
performance for the first quarter of 2022/23 (April – June 2022) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

  
A report to Full Council on the 13th December 2021 detailed a five year business plan for the 
wholly owned Local Authority Owned Trading Company (LATC) Active Torridge. The 5 year 
business plan was produced in conjunction with Sports Leisure and Culture (SLC) 
Consultancy . 
 
It was agreed that a report would come back to Full Council updating the business plan once 
Active Torridge had been trading three months. 
 

2. REPORT 

 
In formulating the business plans for Active Torridge, some key assumptions had to be 
made: 

 Income would not return to pre pandemic levels until year 3 

 Operating costs with the exception of utilities were assumed to be at the budgeted 
level of the previous provider of leisure services 1610. 


[...]
 with regards to utility costs.  

 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

Whilst the projected financial performance for Active Torridge is broadly within the budget for 
the financial year 2022/23 there are significant  challenges ahead most pertinently with regards 
to staffing cost pressures and utility costs. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
 

Page 25



 
  

REPORT OF: Economic Development Officer  

To: Full Council  

Subject: Northern Devon Culture strategy 

Date: 18.7.2022  Reference:  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:    

1) To seek approval for the Northern Devon Cultural Strategy 
2) To request approval for a Cultural Development Fund bid for Bideford 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

In December 2021 North Devon and Torridge District Councils collectively commissioned 
the development of a cultural strategy and delivery plan to span across both districts. 

The objective was to:  

 deliver a powerful shared vision for the future of culture in the region 

 be distinctive and relevant to Northern Devon, taking into account our region's 
international Biosphere designation and the high quantity of natural, archaeological 
and built heritage in the district 

 reflect the needs (economic, educational and social) of all people who live and work 
in the area 

The strategy primarily sought to be 'place-based'; focusing on the geography, socio-
economic status and demographics of the area. As part of that there was a focus on it 
covering artistic programming, existing cultural organisations, creative businesses and 

practitioners, community groups, cultural buildings and facilities, festivals, audiences, 
training and education.  

The aim for the strategy is to create a distinctive and inspiring vision for culture in the region 
for the next 10 years, including strategies for increasing cultural engagement that can be 
used by practitioners and organisations to focus their activities and projects. 

Both councils believe that: 

 culture an
[...]
ntre, this represents another key component to 

addressing deprivation and improving lives. 
 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS  

 

The Northern Devon Culture Strategy presents a strong opportunity to not only seek further 

funding support to deliver on local regeneration and place-making but also has wellbeing 
and sustainability at its heart. Delivery of the cultural strategy should also be seen 

alongside opportunities to develop a more year-round, sustainable tourism sector, with the 
sense of shaping a “Great Place to Live, Work and Visit” being at the heart of both threads- 
the enhancement of Torridge as a great place to live strengthens its attractiveness as a 

great place to work and visit. The element of partnership will be key to delivery, leveraging 
the range of skills and passions available to fully capture future opportunities for economic 

and wellbeing growth. 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
  

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 Adopt the Northern Devon Culture Strategy 

 The approval of a funding bid for Bideford to the Cultural Development Fund. If 

successful as part of an EOI in July 2022 any match funding requirements will be 

returned to Community & Resources for approval. 

 Endorse the creation of a Northern Devon Cultural Partnership to support the 

delivery of this Strategy. 

 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

Appendix 1- Northern Devon Culture Strategy 

Appendix 2 – Northern Devon Culture Strategy Executive Summary 

 

 Consultations: Date of Consultation –  

Officers Consulted –  

 Contact Officer: Economic Development Officer 

 

Page 34



FLOURISHING 
CULTURE 

THE NORTHERN DEVON CULTURE STRATEGY

Page 35



91

(1) Creative Workspace - Affordable workspace for small creative enterprises is lacking both within Chelmsford and its immediate 
vicinity making it hard for creative businesses to stablish
themselves. (2) Infrastructure to Exhibit - There are
very few gallery or exhibition spaces to
show work, perform and deliver workshops

6.3 Our Cultural Hubs
[...]
	2 Council Minutes
	9 Local Council Tax Support - Banded Income Scheme
	10 Shared Prosperity Fund submission for Torridge
	11 Leisure Business Plan update
	12 Northern Devon Culture Strategy
	Flourishing Culture_ The Northern Devon Culture Strategy_long
	Flourishing Culture_The Northern Devon Culture Strategy_short




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FULL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Monday, 18 July 2022 - 6.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor D Bushby (Chair) 
 Councillor P Christie (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors D Brenton, R Clarke, C Cottle-Hunkin, P Hackett, 

P Hames, S Harding, C Hawkins, R Hicks, C Hodson, D Hurley, 
K James, D Jones, S Langford, N Laws, C Leather, R Lock, 

J Manley, J McKenzie, S Newton, P Pennington, R Wiseman and 
C Woodhouse 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 
 S Kearney - Head of Communities & Place 
 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 

 C Fuller - Economic Development Officer 
 J Wells - Revenues & Benefits Manager 

 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 
Officer 

 K Brown - Democratic Services Officer 

 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 
 

 Independent Member – Mr L Bach 
 
 

23.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Councillors: R Craigie, C Bright, P Watson, K Hepple, D McGeough,  

R Boughton, A Inch, J Gubb, M Brown, A Dart and Chief Executive –  
Mr S Hearse 

 
24.    COUNCIL MINUTES  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Clarke, seconded by Councillor Lock and - 
 

Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

(Vote: For 21, Abstentions 2)  
Councillor Leather was not present when the vote was taken. 

 



2 
 

 
 

 
Matters Arising: 

 
Minute item 12 – Notices of Motion 

 
Councillor Brenton asked if there had been any update on Councillor Hames Notice 
of Motion.   He was advised that a letter had been sent to the NHS, with a copy 

sent to Sir Geoffrey Cox MP.  A response from the MP had been included in the 
Members Bulletin w/c 18 July. 

 
Councillor Hames requested that a follow up letter be sent to the NHS if no 
response is received within the next few weeks. 

 
25.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

There were no public contributions. 
 

26.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 

27.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 

There were no Part II items. 
 

28.    TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 

BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 

There was no other correspondence or business brought forward by the Chair. 
 

29.    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9  
 

There were no questions submitted under Procedural Rule A9. 

 

30.    PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

31.    LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - BANDED INCOME SCHEME  
 

The Finance Manager & S151 Officer introduced the Revenue & Benefits Manager, 
Jo Wells, who had attended the meeting to answer questions raised by Members. 

 
The purpose of the report was to seek Member approval for Officers to undertake a 

consultation exercise on the introduction of banded income scheme for Local 
Council Support, with the intention that it is introduced from the 1 April 2023. 
 



3 
 

 
 

The slide presentation, delivered by the Finance Manager & S151 Officer, 
highlighted the salient points in the report, and provided Members with reasons and 

rationale to support the recommendations in the report. 
 

Councillor Newton addressed the meeting and explained the benefits to both 
claimants and staff should the recommendations be approved. 
 

During the discussion comments/ points raised included the following: 
 

 The Revenue & Benefits Manager confirmed that despite receiving 
notifications from Government Agencies, the onus is on the customer to 
advise the Team of any changes to their income. 

 

 Councillor Pennington commented that the Scheme would be beneficial to 

those in work and self-employed but not for carers and recommended that 
Devon Care Association be involved. 

 

 Councillor Hicks asked why the scheme had been rejected in 2016 and what 
the difference was between the scheme then and now.  Officers were unable 

to respond as this information was not too hand. 
 

Councillor Leather gave support to the scheme but emphasised the need for this 
item to be brought back following the consultation, for ratification by Council. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by Councillor Clarke and – 
 

Resolved: 
 
That a formal consultation on the proposed amendments to the Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme as detailed in the report be authorised and the suggested 
amendments to the Scheme be approved in principle.  

 
(Vote:  For 22, Against 1, Abstentions 1) 
 

32.    SHARED PROSPERITY FUND SUBMISSION FOR TORRIDGE  
 

The purpose of the report, presented by the Economic Development Officer, was to 
seek Member approval for the high-level intervention themes to be used within the 
Torridge District Council Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan to be submitted to 

the Department for Housing, Levelling Up and Communities by 1 August 2022. 
 

A slide presentation delivered to Members summarised details set out in the report. 
 
Questions asked and comments/points raised were responded to by the Economic 

Development Officer.   These included: 
 

 Funding awarded to other Authorities being higher than that allocated to 
Torridge. 

 



4 
 

 
 

 Is the allocation of £1m ring fenced for Torridge – the funds will be allocated 
to Torridge. 

 

 The Leader and Chief Executive represents Torridge on the North Devon 

Futures Board. 
 

 Administration costs for ND+.  The Head of Communities & Place agreed to 
email this information to Members.  Members stated they would rather the 
funding went directly to Businesses rather than on administration costs. 

 

 Concern expressed at the significant number of proposed intervention 

themes in three areas spreading the funding too thinly.  The Head of 
Communities & Place explained that Officers are looking for leverage and 
more growth, but will have to revise what will be carried out. 

 

 To support Street Warden Scheme in Bideford and Westward Ho!  Members 

of the public have expressed disappointment there is no scheme this year.  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bushby, seconded by Councillor Manley and – 
 
Resolved: 

 

 That the intervention themes proposed by the Northern Devon Futures 

Board, serving as the required Local Partnership Group for inclusion in the 
shared Prosperity Fund investment plan for Torridge District Council to be 
submitted before 1 august 2022, be approved. 

 

 That ND+ be identified as the preferred delivery partner for local Business 

Support Delivery. 
 

(Vote:  For 23, Against 1) 
 

33.    LEISURE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
 

The Finance Manager & S151 Officer presented the report, the purpose of which 
was to update Members with regards to the business plan for Active Torridge 

reflecting its financial performance for the first quarter of 2022/23 (April – June 
2022). 

 
Councillor Newton sought clarification as to the title of this item because at the Full 

Council meeting in December 2021, a recommendation was that Members charge 

Active Torridge with reporting back by the end of June, with an updated base cost 

model.  It was confirmed by the Finance Manager that this is what he had 

presented and explained that the budgets set are essentially valid for this year with 

a more substantial report being presented to the October Council meeting asking 

the Board to advise on how they will meet the challenges going forward.  The Head 

of Communities and Place informed Members that this matter will be an Agenda 

item for the next Active Torridge Board meeting.  Councillor Newton requested this 

item be presented to Full Council after the presentation at the Budget Working 



5 
 

 
 

Group because until Torridge know the conclusions of the Working Group and 

understand how much money there is or is not, a decision cannot be made on 

funding.  The Head of Communities & Place advised that the Business Plan to be 

presented by the Board, will not be reporting on funding as this had been agreed, 
but will give details on what the Board are considering using TDC monies on.  

Councillor Jones asked that when further financial information is presented, it is 

broken down into three sites so Members can see how they are operating 

independently.    The Finance Manager agreed to this request but explained there 
are issues involved in capturing the costs. 

Further discussion ensued on whether the Holsworthy Leisure Centre is owned or 

leased by the Authority.  The Head of Legal explained the situation and confirmed 
that the Council does own Holsworthy Leisure Centre. 

Councillor Cottle-Hunkin, Lead Member for Community, Culture & Leisure, reported 

on the positive reactions from members of the public on the re-opening of Gt. 
Torrington Swimming Pool. 

Members noted the contents of the report. 

34.    NORTHERN DEVON CULTURE STRATEGY  
 

The Economic Development Officer presented the report, the purpose of which was 

to seek approval for the Northern Devon Cultural Strategy and to request approval 
for a Cultural Development Fund bid for Bideford. 
 

A slide presentation was given highlighting the following areas: 

 context; 

 ambitions; 

 issues faced; 

 appendix C; 

 three main themes  

o helping people blossom 
o our cultural hubs 
o helping places thrive 

 cultural development fund 
 

Questions asked and comments/points raised were responded to by the Economic 
Development Officer.   These included: 
 

 reasons why feasibility studies are required for the Carnegie building in 
Bideford; 

 

 a strong and clear narrative would need to be established to justify the 

funding bid and the funders would require evidence of how their funding has 
impacted the district therefore, it is best to concentrate on one area at a time;  

 

 in reference to community fragmentation, it was advised that culture does 
not check the status of home ownership and any funding that is secured 

would need to be utilised to create the right opportunities; 



6 
 

 
 

 
Some Members expressed their gratitude and need for the strategy and thanked 

the Economic Development Officer for his work.  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Lock, seconded by Councillor Jones and – 
 
Resolved: 

 

 That the Northern Devon Culture Strategy be adopted 

 That a funding bid for Bideford to the Cultural Development Fund be 
approved. If successful as part of an EOI in July 2022 any match funding 

requirements would be returned to Community & Resources for approval. 
 

 That the creation of a Northern Devon Cultural Partnership to support the 
delivery of this Strategy be endorsed. 

 

(Vote: For 20, Against 4) 

 
35.    NOTICES OF MOTION  

 

There were no notices of motion. 
 

36.    PART II - (CLOSED SESSION)  
 

There were no Part II items. 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 18.30 and closed at 20.10. 
 

 
 


